7
7-1General Catalogue: 2000/2001 Drives & Systems
SR32 line regen Converters
7.1 Short description
SR32 devices are AC/DC three-phase converters with a full digital control, which are
active in the four quadrants to supply constant voltage to the DC link of the AMV32,
AMD32, AVy and AFy inverters.

1V
1W
1 – Power supply from a three-phase Mains
2 – DC link output – maximum output current/power
available for the different current sizes; output voltage
according to the power supply voltage
3 – Load – only a capacitive load can be applied
(ex. Capacitors of the inverter DC link)
4 – Rect bridge – active when the converter functions as
a rectifier – power flow towards the load
5 – Regen bridge – active when the converters function in
a regenerative mode – power flow towards the Mains
6 – Programmable section – control card based on
a microprocessor with suitable control algorithms.
Table 7.3.1: Power supply voltages
SR32-400-185 S4RR1 3x400 V +10% -15% 1) 500 V ±10% 1x115 V -15% … 230V+15%
SR32-400-280 S4RR2 3x400 V +10% -15% 1) 500 V ±10% 1x115 V -15% … 230V+15%
SR32-400-420 S4RR3 3x400 V +10% -15% 1) 500 V ±10% 1x115 V -15% … 230V+15%
SR32-400-650 S4RR4 3x400 V +10% -15% 1) 500 V ±10% 1x115 V -15% … 230V+15%
SR32-400-1050 S4RR5 3x400 V +10% -15% 1) 500 V ±10% 1x115 V -15% … 230V+15%
SR32-480-185 S4RS1 3x480 V +10% -15% 1) 600 V ±10% 1x115 V -15% … 230V+15%
SR32-480-280 S4RS2 3x480 V +10% -15% 1) 600 V ±10% 1x115 V -15% … 230V+15%
SR32-480-420 S4RS3 3x480 V +10% -15% 1) 600 V ±10% 1x115 V -15% … 230V+15%
SR32-480-650 S4RS4 3x480 V +10% -15% 1) 600 V ±10% 1x115 V -15% … 230V+15%
SR32-480-1050 S4RS5 3x480 V +10% -15% 1) 600 V ±10% 1x115 V -15% … 230V+15%
Converter Type SIEI
Code
Rect power bridge
Terminals 1U/1V/1W

voltage
1U/1V/1W e
2U/2V/2W
Terminal regulation power
supply U2/2V 50/60Hz±5%
1) Autotransformer with the following transforming factors: 1.2 ….1.5.
7
7-3General Catalogue: 2000/2001 Drives & Systems
SR32 line regen Converters
Table 7.3.2: Input side currents, dissipated power and internal fans
SR32-...-185 159 123 883 Int. supply Int. supply 160
SR32-...-280 240 185 781 Int. supply Int. supply 320
SR32-...-420 360 279 1038 Int. supply Int. supply 320
SR32-...-650 557 432 1693 Int. supply Int. supply 680
SR32-...-1050 900 697 2590 230 0.75 1050
Converter Type
Input side current
Rect bridge
Terminals

frequency (Hz)
Mains three-phase choke
Type Code
Rated
choke (mH)
Rated
current (A)
Saturation
current (A)
See the Appendix for the choke weights and dimensions.
7
General Catalogue: 2000/2001 Drives & Systems7-10
SR32 line regen Converters
Autotransformer
A boost autotransformer has to be used in the power circuit for the functioning of the SR32 converters with the
PCC1 and PCC2 configurations (see the chapter “Converter choice”).
The transformation factor has to be included within 1.2 and 1.25.
The short circuit voltage has to be lower or equal to uk < 10%.
The autotransformer has to be dimensioned according to the converter rated power.
As for the PCC1 configuration of the power circuit, it is possible to dimension the autotransformer size only on the
basis of the regenerated power required by the specific application. The maximum allowed reduction for the auto-
transformer is equal to 50% of the converter power acting in a rectifier mode.
As for the PCC2 configuration of the power circuit, the autotransformer has to be dimensioned according to the
total converter power.
SR32-400-185 AT 5 - 185 S7A31 110 125 50/60
SR32-400-280 AT 5 - 280 S7A32 165 190 50/60
SR32-400-420 AT 5 - 420 S7A33 240 280 50/60
SR32-400-650 AT 5 - 650 S7A34 380 440 50/60
SR32-400-1050 AT 5 - 1050 S7A35 600 700 50/60
SR32-480-185 AT 6 - 185 S7A36 130 125 50/60
SR32-480-280 AT 6 - 280 S7A37 195 190 50/60
SR32-480-420 AT 6 - 420 S7A38 290 280 50/60
SR32-480-650 AT 6 - 650 S7A39 450 440 50/60
SR32-480-1050 AT 6 - 1050 S7A40 720 700 50/60
Converter Type
Autotransformer
Type Code
Power
(kVA)
Output rated
current (A) Frequency (Hz)
EMC filters
Converters of the SR32 series have to be externally equipped with an EMI filter in order to limit the radio-frequency
emissions towards the Mains. Its selection is determined by the converter size and the installation environment.
SR32-...-185 EMI 520-210 S7DEI A
SR32-...-280 EMI 520-280 S7DEL A
SR32-...-420 EMI 520-450 S7DEM A
SR32-...-650 EMI 520-600 S7DEN A
SR32-...-1050 EMI 520-900 S7DEO A
Converter Type
EMC Filters for 400-480 V
Type Code Class
See the Appendix for the filter weights and dimensions.
7
7-11General Catalogue: 2000/2001 Drives & Systems
SR32 line regen Converters
Field Bus cards
Allow connections to Field Buses such as Profibus-DP and Interbus-S.
S5H47 SBI-PDP-32 Profibus_DP interface
S5N80 SBI-SL-D32 Interbus_S interface
KB programming keypad
It allows the converter configuration without using a PC. Converter enabling, disabling, start/stop, control and confi-
guration via a keypad with a 2-line display which is backlighted by liquid crystals.
S5P2U KB - SR32 Programming keypad
Others
S51VV Kit for remote keypad Kit for a remotable setting of KB keypads or KC LED modules
S5Z40 A-RS485 External power supply for  the RS485 serial line
S546Z PCI-485 RS232/RS485 serial interface
8S8F59 Shielded cable for PCI 485 RS485 serial interface cable (length: 5 meters)
S5QQ1 RS485 kit  Serial Adapter RS485 serial line kit (PCI 485+connection cable)
7
General Catalogue: 2000/2001 Drives & Systems7-12
SR32 line regen Converters